Dehring Bunting & Golding Ltd.

The directors of Dehring Bunting & Golding Ltd.

results for the three month period ended September 30, 1999:

Total Assets
Stock Holders Equity

Summary of Profit and Loss
Third Quarter (Jul.-Sept.)
Gross Operating Revenue
Profit After Tax

Earnings Per Share

Summary of Profit and Loss
Year to Date (Jan.- Sep)

Gross Operating Revenue
Profit After Tax
Earnings Per Share

As at
30-Sep-99
$000's

7,923,355
227,582

Three Months
ended
30-Sep-99
$000's
346,071

12,390
$0.110

Nine Months
ended
30-Sep-99
$000's

970,187
32,772
$0.291

announce the following unaudited

As at
30-Sep-98
$000's

3,254,610
1,921,421

Three Months
ended
30-Sep-98
$000's
356,620

9,791
$0.087

Nine Months
ended
30-Sep-98
$000's

1,010,515
20,272
$0.180



NOTES:

1. Total Assets includes assets held on behalf of clients in which DB&G has an interest.
This figure does not include Bank of Jamaica Repurchase Agreements which are brokered
by the Company in its capacity as an approved Primary Dealer.

2. Gross Operating Revenue for the third quarter of 1999 remained flat compared to the
1998 third quarter due to the corresponding decline in interest rates over the

period on both US$ and J5 assets.

3. Profit after Tax for the quarter ended September 30, 1999 increased by 27% when
compared with the same period of the previous year.

4., Profit after Tax for the first nine months of 1999 increased to $32.7 million, a 62%
increase over profits earned in the first nine months of 1998.

Peter Bunting - Director,

Garfield Sinclair - Director
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